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REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION  

 

HENDERSON COUNTY  

 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

 

 

 

MEETING: TRC 4-20-21 & ZBA 4-28-21 

 

SUBJECT: Special Use Permit – Crab Creek Mini Storage SUP-21-02 

 

PRESENTER: Matt Champion 

 

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report & Site Plan 

 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Special Use Permit for Self Storage Warehousing, Mini-Warehouses 

  

SUGGESTED MOTION:  

 

I move to approve/deny SUP-21-01 because the use will: 

 

a. Not materially endanger the public health, safety or welfare; 

b. Not substantially injure the value of property or improvements in the area; and 

c. Be in harmony with the surrounding area.  

  



Crab Creek Mini Storage SUP-21-01 TRC 4-20-21 ZBA 4-28-21 

2 

 

 

   Henderson County, North Carolina  

   Code Enforcement Services 

  
 

 

1. Committee Request 

1.1. Applicant: Matthew Cooke 

1.2. Request: Major Site Plan Approval/SUP-21-02 

1.3. PIN: 9546-83-9038 

1.4. Size: 9.53 acres +/- 

1.5. Location: 547 Crab Creek Road.  Across from the intersection of Curtis Drive and Crab Creek Road. 

1.6. Supplemental Requirements: 

 

SR 9.7. Self Storage Warehousing, Mini-Warehouses (for Commercial District) 

(1) Site Plan. Major Site Plan required in accordance with §42-331 (Major Site Plan Review). 

(2) Lighting. Adequate lighting shall be placed in areas used for vehicular/pedestrian access including, 

but not limited to: stairs, sidewalks, crosswalks, intersections, or changes in grade. Lighting 

mitigation required. 

(3) Separation. Self storage warehousing, mini-warehouses structures shall not be constructed within 100 

feet of any adjacent existing dwelling unit (located in a residential zoning district and not located on 

the same property as the use). 

(4) Structure. Garage/storage bays shall be oriented away from the public right-of-way where possible. 

(5) Operations. The mini-warehouse units shall be used for “dead” storage only (no commercial 

enterprise can be conducted from an individual unit or units and no wholesale trade or retail sales 

shall be permitted). 

(6) Lighting. Exterior lighting shall not exceed ten (10) feet in height. 

(7) Street Trees. Street trees shall be provided in accordance with Article V. Landscape Design 

Standards, Subpart C. Street Tree Requirements (Major Subdivisions). 

(8) Outdoor Storage. Open storage of recreational vehicles and dry storage of pleasure boats shall 

constitute an outdoor storage (see SR 2.8 and SR 2.9 (Outdoor Storage)). 

 

Map A: County Context Map 
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Map B: Aerial Map 

 

 

 



Crab Creek Mini Storage SUP-21-01 TRC 4-20-21 ZBA 4-28-21 

4 

 

 

Map C: Zoning Map 

 

 

2. Current Conditions 

2.1. Current Use: The subject area is currently vacant.   

2.2. Adjacent Area Uses: Adjacent land uses consist of residential, agricultural, vacant land, and 

commercial surrounding the subject area.  There is a commercial garage to the east and a social club 

to the south of the subject area.  The subject area is approximately 0.3 miles west of the Henderson 

County Rescue Station off Crab Creek Road.   

2.3. Zoning:  The subject area is currently zoned Residential Two Rural (R2R).  R2R is primarily a 

residential zoning district allowing some recreational, educational, and institutional, and some other 

light uses. The subject area is surrounded by Residential Two Rural (R2R) to the north, east, and 

south.  Residential Three (R3) zoning district is found to the west of the subject area. 
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Map D: CCP Future Land Use Map 

 

 

3. Comprehensive Plan 

Henderson County Comprehensive Plan (CCP).  The Future Land Use Map of the CCP shows the 

Subject Area as being located within the Rural Transition Area (RTA) Classification. 

a. Rural Transition Area: “The RTA is currently rural in character, with existing pockets of 

limited higher density residential and commercial development.  Slopes vary across the RTA, 

although the area can be considered generally developable.  The primary factor preventing urban 

development in the RTA is the absence of sewer and water service.  The RTA will continue to 

experience extensive development over the operational timeframe of this Comprehensive Plan.” 

i. Population and residential densities should be generally lower than the more urban 

population densities found within the USA and should be generally in keeping with 

topography, septic limitations, and school and transportation capacities.  The RTA will 

remain in a state of transition and will absorb much of the development pressure in the 

USA.  The RTA will be necessary to allow more dense development where appropriate. 

 

4. Floodplain /Watershed Protection The property is not located in a Special Flood Hazard Area.  The 

property is not in a Water Supply Watershed district. 

 

5. Water and Sewer This property will be served by individual well and septic.  
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6. Proposal The applicant is proposing to construct 125,758sqft of mini storage space.  The major site plan 

shows the following: 

 

• 4 Proposed Phases 

o Phase 1: 39,900sqft 

o Phase 2: 51,065sqft 

o Phase 3: 24,509sqft 

o Phase 4: 10,284sqft 

• Gated Entrance 

• 9.3% Open Space 

• 7.45 Acres of Disturbance 

• Enclosed Dumpster 

• 4 Total Parking Spaces (1 ADA Space) 

• B1 Buffer along eastern and western property lines 

• Proposed stormwater controls to the south 

 

7. Buffering for Self Storage Warehousing.   

 

7.1. Buffers are determined by identifying the zoning districts of adjacent land uses.  Table 5.1 outlines 

buffers required between zones.  Table 5.2 outlines the width and plant material requirements. 

 

 

 

Table 5.2 Buffer Width and Plant Material Requirements 

Buffer 

Type 

Width 

(ft) 

Plant Material Required Per 100 Linear Feet 

Deciduous Trees Evergreen Trees 

Large Small Large Small 

B1 20 1 2 2 6 

B2 30 2 3 5 12 
 

 

8. Technical Review Committee.  The Technical Review Committee met on 4/20/2021 to discuss the major 

site plan.  The TRC moved to forward the major site plan and special use permit application to the ZBA 

with the following conditions:  NCDOT driveway permit, maximum driveway entrance of 36’, 

Environmental Health improvements permit, erosion control permit, stormwater control permit, and any 

proposed outdoor storage must not impede emergency service response.  

  

Table 5.1 Buffer Requirements 

Zoning 

District Industrial Commercial Residential 

Industrial N/A B1 B2 

Commercial B1 N/A B1 

Residential B2 B1 N/A 
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9.  Oblique Aerial Photos  
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HENDERSON COUNTY  

MAJOR SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION

CONTACT INFORMATION 

Property Owner: 

Name:  ___________________________________________  Phone: _______________________

Complete Address:   ___________________________________________________________________

Applicant:

Name:  ___________________________________________  Phone: _______________________

Complete Address:   ___________________________________________________________________

Agent: 

Name:  ___________________________________________  Phone: _______________________

Complete Address:   ___________________________________________________________________

Agent Form (Circle One): Yes No 

Plan Preparer: 

Name:  ___________________________________________  Phone: _______________________

Complete Address:   ___________________________________________________________________

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Date of Application: ___________________________________

Site Plan Attached (Circle One):  Yes  No 

PARCEL INFORMATION 

PIN:  ________________________________ Tract Size (Acres): ______________ 

Zoning District:  _______________________ Fire District:  __________________ 

Supplemental Requirement# ______________ Watershed: ____________________  

Permitted by Right _____________________ Floodplain:  ____________________

Special Use Permit _____________________

Location / Property to be developed:  _____________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

*******************************************************************************************

County Use Only 

Fee:  $_____________        Paid: _____________ Method: __________ Received by: _________________ 

Deco Motive Design, LLC

264 Diamond Mine Lane Hendersonville, NC 28739

Matthew Cooke 

 

(828)243-8533 

 2 Tatham Road Hendersonville, NC 28792

N/A 

Jared L. DeRidder, PE with WGLA 

 

(828)687-7177 ext. 306 

 
724 5th Avenue West, Hendersonville, NC 28739

03/15/2021 

 

9546839038 9.53 

R2R Valley Hill

Outside of floodplain

(828)230-2042

In process

547 Crab Creek Road Hendersonville, NC 28739
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  Application No. ________________ 

Address:   __________________________  City, State, and Zip: __________________________________

Agent:

Name:  ____________________________  Phone: _________________________________________ 

Address:   __________________________  City, State, and Zip: __________________________________

Agent Form (Circle One): Yes No 

Plan Preparer: 

Name:  ____________________________  Phone: _________________________________________ 

Address:   __________________________  City, State, and Zip: __________________________________

STANDARDS FOR REVIEW 

The Land Development Code imposes the following GENERAL REQUIREMENTS on the use requested by the 

applicant.  Under each requirement, the applicant should explain, where applicable, how the proposed use satisfies 

these requirements: 

A. General Requirement #1: The use will not materially endanger the public health, safety or welfare: 

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

B. General Requirement #2.  The use will not substantially injure the value of property or improvements in the 

area.

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

C. General Requirement #3.  The use will be in harmony with the surrounding area. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

The Land Development Code also imposes the following SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS on the use requested by the 

applicant.  The applicant should be prepared to demonstrate that satisfactory provisions have been made for the 

following, where applicable. 

     The proposed use shall be located and developed in such a manner as to: 

a. Comply with all applicable local, state and federal statutes, ordinance and regulations. 

______________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________

b. Be in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan, Long Range Transportation Plans and Comprehensive 

Transportation Plans of the county and/or Long Range Transportation Plans and comprehensive 

Transportation Plans of nay municipality of the County. 

______________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________

N/A 

2 Tatham Road Hendersonville, NC 28792

Not applicable 

This facility would be a convenience to the community and the surrounding area.  It is also not a high car 

count business.  It will not effect the traffic in the area. 

The North side adjoining property has a large commercial building. Our buildings will be a similar color 

scheme to the adjoining property.

Not applicable 

We will comply with all local, state and federal statutes. We have been in this business since 2008 in 

Henderson County.

Jared L. DeRidder, PE with WGLA (828)687-7177 ext.306

724 5th Avenue West Hendersonville, NC 28739
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